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CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE 
 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

City Hall - Old Council Chambers | 160 Sixth Ave East| Hendersonville NC 28792  

Tuesday, December 10, 2024 – 1:30 PM  
 

AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A. Minutes of November 12, 2024 

4. OLD BUSINESS 

A. Approval of Decision - B24-040-VAR 

B. Approval of Decision - B24-073-SUP 

5. NEW BUSINESS 

A. 2420 Rolfe Street – Variance (B24-081-VAR) – Sam Hayes | Planner II 

6. OTHER BUSINESS 

A. Approval of the Annual Meeting Dates for 2025 

7. ADJOURNMENT 

 

The City of Hendersonville is committed to providing accessible facilities, programs and services for all 

people in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Should you need assistance or an 

accommodation for this meeting please contact the City Clerk no later than 24 hours prior to the meeting 

at 697-3005. 
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MINUTES OF THE HENDERSONVILLE  
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

Tuesday, November 12, 2024 
1:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers  

 
The Hendersonville Board of Adjustment held their regular meeting on November 12, 2024, at 1:30 p.m. 
in the Council Chambers in City Hall, 160 6th Avenue East, Hendersonville, North Carolina. Those present 
were:   Ernest Mowell, Chair, Charles Webb, Reid Barwick, Vice-Chair, Libby Collina, Laura Flores, Mark 
Russell, Kathy Watkins,  Sam Hayes, Planner II, Tyler Morrow, Current Planning Manager, Daniel 
Heyman, Staff Attorney. 
 
Absent:   Steve Saalfield, Chauncey Whiting 
 
Chair called the meeting to order at 1:40 p.m. 
 
Approval of the Agenda: A motion was made by Mr. Webb to approve the agenda.  The motion was 
seconded by Ms. Watkins and passed unanimously.  
 
Approval of the Minutes of the July 9, 2024 meeting.  A motion was made by Mr. Webb to approve the 
minutes as written.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Collina and passed unanimously. 
 
Approval of Decision B23-081-VAR.  A motion was made by Ms. Watkins to approve the decision as 
written.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Collina and passed unanimously.   
 
Approval of Decision B24-038-VAR.  A motion was made by Ms. Collina to approve the decision as 
written.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Barwick and passed unanimously.   
 
Variance – 709 Florida Avenue –  (B24-040-VAR).  Chair stated today we have two public hearings to 
consider.  A variance from Andrew Griffin for the property located at 709 Florida Avenue and a Special 
Use Permit from George Workman and Jessica Bayer to operate a restaurant/coffee shop at 629 5th 
Avenue West.  Any persons desiring to testify in these hearings must first be sworn in.  Since this is a 
quasi-judicial hearing, it is very important that we have an accurate record of what goes on here. 
Therefore, we must ask that you refrain from speaking until recognized by the Chair and, when 
recognized, that you come forward to the podium and begin by stating your name and address. Anyone 
present who has knowledge of anything of value that has been given or promised in exchange for a 
position to be taken on these applications should disclose it now.  
 
Chair swore in all persons to give testimony.   Andrew Griffin, Jessica Bayer, Tyler Morrow and Sam 
Hayes were sworn in. 
 
Chair opened the public hearing. 
 
Sam Hayes, Planner stated his name and title for the record.  He formally entered the staff report and 
presentation into the record. He stated the City is in receipt of an application from Andrew Griffin for a 
variance application for 709 Florida Avenue, PIN #9568-58-3783.  The application is to construct an 
addition with a footprint of 336 square feet on the side of his house.   The subject property is zoned MIC 
– Medical Institutional and Cultural.  
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The request is for a variance from the minimum yard requirements for the side yard to reduce the 20’ 
setback total for the lot to 11.1’ and reduce the minimum 5’ setback on the east side of the lot to 4.3’.  
 
Mr. Hayes gave the project background: 

The subject property is located at 709 Florida Avenue.  Based on Henderson County records, the subject 
parcel lot size is approximately 3,484 square feet or .08 acres.  Based on Henderson County records, the 
structure on the property is approximately 1,872 square feet.  

Site photos were shown and are included in the staff report. 

The proposed site plan was shown and is included in the staff report.   

Mr. Hayes gave a recap and stated this property is zoned MIC – Medical Institutional and Cultural.  The 
applicant is seeking to construct an addition with a footprint of 336 square feet.  The applicant is seeking 
a variance from section 5-10-3: minimum yard requirements for the side yard which includes reducing 
the total 20’ requirement for the lot to 11.1’  and reducing the required 5’ minimum on the east side of 
the property to 4.3’. 

Mr. Hayes stated he wanted to give the Board a summary of Section 10-9 of the ordinance which goes 
over how a variance constitutes the permission to depart from the literal requirements of the ordinance. 
When unnecessary hardship would result from carrying out the strict letter of a zoning ordinance, the 
Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the provisions of the ordinance upon a showing of the following:  
1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. 2.The hardship results 
from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. 3.The hardship 
did not result from actions taken by the application or the property owner. 4.The requested variance is 
consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the regulation, such that public safety is secured and 
substantial justice is achieved. 

The Board of Adjustment cannot grant a variance when to do so would: 1.Result in the extension of a 
nonconformity regulated pursuant to Section 6-2 or 2. Permit a use of land, building or structure which 
is not permitted within the applicable zoning district classification.  

Staff suggested motions were presented to the Board. 

Mr. Hayes stated he will answer any questions the Board may have. 

Chair asked to look at the photo again.  The drive was pointed out.  Chair asked about the porch on the 
diagram and if it was enclosed or covered.  Mr. Hayes stated it was not covered or enclosed. 

Discussion was made on the MIC zoning district.  Mr. Hayes stated residential is allowed in this district.  
He stated it does not necessarily fall into the Medical, Institutional or Cultural  classification, that is 
overarching in that district but the residential is allowed.   

Clarification was made on the setbacks and where the addition was going.  Mr. Hayes stated the 20 feet 
requirement comes in with a total on either side.  Right now it looks like there is 6.8 feet on the 
righthand side and 4.3 feet on the left and that does not meet the full 20 feet that is needed.  They allow 
the five foot minimum so you could put it to one side if you have 15 feet on the other side. 

Ms. Collina stated it does not look like it has five feet on the rear.  Mr. Hayes stated we know that this 
property may be difficult and may be nonconforming but it is grandfathered.   
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A Board member asked about the trees.  Mr. Hayes stated he believes the trees are part of the 
development of the new apartments that are being constructed.  The applicant can speak to that.       

There were no further questions for staff. 

Chair asked the applicant to address the Board. 

Andrew Griffin, 709 Florida Avenue stated UGG means underground gas because there is a gas line 
going beside his house.  The meter will not be influenced by this construction.  The trees are on the 
Hawkins Pointe property and they will remain.  They do not have anything to do with his project.   

Ms. Collina stated she sees where he is asking for the variance for the two-story addition with a garage 
on the ground level and an upstairs apartment, that is the front.  Are you also asking for the variance on 
the rear where it says porch.  Mr. Griffin stated no, that is a preexisting deck.  It is just a deck and it is 
not covered.  It is already there.  Chair stated to clarify on that question in the photo it is actually behind 
the fence and they cannot see the porch.  Mr. Griffin stated correct.   

Mr. Barwick asked if there were any kind of elevations to show what it would look like.  Mr. Griffin 
stated he had the floor plan.  He stated he has not spent money on that because he wanted to get the 
variance first.  His intent would be to mirror the house.   

Ms. Collina asked if it would be connected.  Mr. Griffin stated yes.   

Chair asked if there was parking on the street.  Mr. Griffin stated yes.  The garage would be going in the 
space where he currently parks his vehicles.   

Ms. Collina asked when he puts the garage in how many vehicles will he be able to park on the property.  
Mr. Griffin stated he will have room to park one car in the garage with other things and he will have 
room for a SUV in the front.  It will be in the driveway and not obstructing the sidewalk.   

There were no further questions for the applicant.   

Chair asked if there was anyone that would like to speak in favor of the application.  No one spoke.  
Chair asked if there was anyone that would like to speak against the application.  No one spoke.   

Chair closed the public hearing for Board discussion.  

Ms. Watkins stated they are only talking about 1.87 feet that it is off, right?  Chair stated for the side but 
it eats up the whole from the 20 foot requirement.  Ms. Collina stated they are talking about a variance 
of 8.9 feet.  The shape of the property verses how the house is lined up.  The Board discussed having a 
road on one side and a parking lot on the other side.  Chair stated there is a little bit of a natural barrier 
there already.  Chair asked if it was a unique situation and stated it seems unique, it is not like all the 
houses are in a row with the same issue because it sounds like it is an isolated house between two 
commercial uses, with the apartment which is residential but kind of commercial and then a doctor’s 
office on the other side.  Ms. Collina stated it was a pretty commercial area.  Chair asked the Board if 
they see any issues with the questions.  Chair didn’t see any.  Ms. Flores stated if the construction was 
more narrow if would defeat the purpose of having a garage.  Ms. Watkins stated it would be a hardship 
to reduce the size of the garage. Ms. Collina stated a single car garage is 12’ x 20’.   Sizes of garages were 
discussed.     

Ms. Watkins made the following motion:  With regard to the request by Andrew Griffin for a variance 
from Section 5-10-3: Dimensional Requirements in accordance with the definition of “building, setback 
line” in Section 12-2-2 Definition of Terms to: 1. Reduce the side setback requirement from 5’ to 4.3’ on 
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the east side of the subject property and reduce the total side setback requirement from 20’ to 11.1’ 
for the construction of an addition to the existing structure on the subject property. I move the Board 
to find that:  1.An unnecessary hardship would  result from the strict application of the ordinance. 2. 
The hardship results from the conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or 
topography. 3.The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. 
4.The requested variance is  consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the regulation, such that 
public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved for the following reasons:  Ms. Watkins 
stated she does not like to grant variances but she feels like this is not a huge deal especially with 
what is on the size of the property at this current time.  Ms. Flores seconded the motion. 

Chair called for the vote.  The following vote was taken by a show of hands. 

Mr. Mowell  Yes 

Mr. Webb  Yes 

Mr. Barwick  No 

Ms. Flores  Yes 

Ms. Collina  Yes 

Ms. Watkins  Yes 

Mr. Russell  Yes 

 

The vote was six in favor and one opposed.  Motion denied. 

Special Use Permit – 629 5th Avenue West (B24-073-SUP).  Mr. Hayes stated he will be presenting on 

the Special Use Permit application for 629 5th Avenue W, PIN # 9568-58-7321.  The applicants are 

George Workman and Jessica Bayer, owners of G&J Coffee House. The current zoning for this property is 

MIC – Medical, Institutional and Cultural. The request is for a Special Use Permit for a restaurant.  The 

applicant is requesting this for a coffee house and the city considers a coffee house use the same as a 

restaurant.  In MIC the use of a restaurant does require a Special Use Permit.  

Mr. Hayes gave the project background: 

The subject property is located at 629 5th Avenue W. The parcel lot size is .3 acres. The coffee shop will 

be located in the left ground floor storefront.   

Site photos were shown and are included in the staff report. 

Section 5-10-2 of the zoning code outlines which uses in MIC are considered special uses and therefore 

require a special use permit for the Board of Adjustment. Restaurant is one of those uses.  

There are additional standards that must be followed for restaurants as a special use in MIC. Mr. Hayes 

went through each of these requirements and address the applicants response.  Pursuant with section 

16-4-26 of the zoning code, restaurants must: a) Be located and have primary access from a major or 

minor thoroughfare. The applicant states that the property is located on a major thoroughfare and staff 

has also confirmed this.  b) Ensure storage areas including dumpsters are on the rear of the building, 

compliant with setback requirements, and made unnoticeable to adjacent residential and public right of 

ways. The applicant will have no exterior storage, and the dumpster will remain in the rear of the 

property and will be properly screened in accordance with our ordinance.  c) Be limited to no more than 

40 seats. The applicant confirmed that seating will not exceed 40 seats. d) Limit hours of operation 
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between 7:00 am and 11:00 pm. The applicant confirmed that the hours of operation fit into this time 

frame.  

In addition to these requirements, the applicant has addressed the other requirements for special use 

permit.  The second requirements is: the proposed use will not adversely affect the health or safety of 

persons residing or working in the neighborhood of such proposed use.  The applicant has stated they 

will comply with health regulations, will limit noise, will properly manage waste and sanitation, and will 

engage the community.  

The final requirement for special use permit is: The proposed use will not be detrimental or injurious to 

property or public improvements in the neighborhood of such proposed use.  The applicant responded 

to this requirement by making the case that the coffee shop will serve as a complimentary use for the 

area and will increase property values. They also plan to make investments in infrastructure, will 

minimize their environmental impacts, and will take measures to mitigate any additional impacts on the 

community.  

Chair asked if there were any questions for staff. 

There were no questions for staff.   

Chair asked if the applicant would like to come forward and speak. 

Jessica Bayer, 451 Hill Branch Road stated they had partnered together to live out a dream and they 

have 50 years combined restaurant experience but they wanted to do their own thing.  She felt like this 

would be a nice service to the area.  They are refreshing the space and hope the community can get 

something out of it.  They are renting a store front. 

Ms. Bayer stated the people they rent from own the whole building.  There are apartments above the 

stores.  They do plan to buffer noise form the shop.   

Ms. Collina asked if the owner of the building knows what they plan to do.  Ms. Bayer stated yes and the 

space was a restaurant two tenants ago.  It was a sandwich shop at one point.   

There were no further questions for the applicant.  

Chair asked if there was anyone that would like to speak in favor of the application.  No one spoke.  

Chair asked if there was anyone that would like to speak against the application.  No one spoke.   

Chair closed the public hearing for Board discussion.  

Chair clarified that this is not for a variance but a special use permit.    

Discussion was made on this application would be a majority approval and Chair discussed how many 

current members were on this Board.  Mr. Hayes stated there are nine members.  Chair stated five 

would be the simple majority.   

Ms. Collina was concerned about the tenants and the smell.   

Parking was also discussed. 
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Ms. Collina made the following motion:  With regard to the Special Use Permit request by George 

Workman and Jessica Bayer:  1. Special Use Permit is requested for restaurant use under Section 5-10-

2 of the Zoning Ordinance.  I move the Board to find that: 1. The proposed use complies with the 

standards for such use contained in Article XVI of the Zoning Ordinance. 2. The proposed use will not 

adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of such 

proposed use. 3.The proposed use will not be detrimental or injurious to property or public 

improvements in the neighborhood of such proposed use, for the following reasons:  the proposed use 

of a coffee shop won’t injury anyone and should not affect the tenants or any other use of the 

building.  Mr. Webb seconded the motion. 

Chair called for the vote.  The following vote was taken by a show of hands. 

 

Mr. Mowell  Yes 

Mr. Webb  Yes 

Mr. Barwick  Yes 

Ms. Flores  Yes 

Ms. Collina  Yes 

Ms. Watkins  Yes 

Mr. Russell  Yes 

 

The vote was unanimous.  Motion approved. 

 

Meeting adjourned at 2:27 p.m.  
 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________                                    _____________________________    

Ernest Mowell, Chair                                                                       Terri Swann, Secretary 
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CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 
PLANNING DIVISION 

 

 

SUBMITTER: Sam Hayes, Planner II MEETING DATE: December 10, 2024 

AGENDA SECTION: New Business DEPARTMENT: Community 

Development 

TITLE OF ITEM: 2420 Rolfe Street – Variance (B24-081-VAR) – Sam Hayes | Planner II 

SUGGESTED MOTION(S): 

1. For Recommending Approval: 
 

With regard to the request by David Kronen and Ricki 

Reed-Kronen for a variance from Section 5-3-3. -

Dimensional requirements to: 

 

1. Reduce the front setback from 30’ to 7.5’ on the 

front portion of the property to accommodate an 

addition. 

 

I move the Board to find that: 

1) An unnecessary hardship would result from 

the strict application of the ordinance. 

2) The hardship results from the conditions that 

are peculiar to the property, such as location, 

size, or topography. 

3) The hardship did not result from actions 

taken by the applicant or the property owner. 

4) The requested variance is consistent with the 

spirit, purpose, and intent of the regulation, 

such that public safety is secured and 

substantial justice is achieved. 

For the following reasons: [list factual basis for 

Approval here.] 
 

          [DISCUSS & VOTE] 

1. For Recommending Denial: 
 

With regard to the request by David Kronen and Ricki 

Reed-Kronen for a variance from Section 5-3-3. -

Dimensional requirements to: 

 

1. Reduce the front setback from 30’ to 7.5’ on the 

front portion of the property to accommodate an 

addition. 

 

I move the Board to find that: 

1) An unnecessary hardship would not result 

from the strict application of the ordinance. 

2) The hardship does not result from the 

conditions that are peculiar to the property, 

such as location, size, or topography. 

3) The hardship did result from actions taken by 

the applicant or the property owner. 

4) The requested variance is not consistent with 

the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 

regulation, such that public safety is not 

secured and substantial justice is not achieved 

For the following reasons: [list factual basis for 

Denial below.] 

 

              [DISCUSS & VOTE] 
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SUMMARY: The Community Development Department has received an application from David 

Kronen and Ricki Reed-Kronen for a variance from Section 5-3-3. Dimensional Requirements in 

accordance with the definition of “setback” in Section 12-2 Definition of Terms to reduce the required 

30’ setback to 7.5’ on the front of the property in order to construct a 526 square foot addition. The 

subject property is currently zoned R-15 Medium-Density Residential. 

 

 

PROJECT/PETITIONER NUMBER:  B24-081-VAR 

PETITIONER NAME:  David Kronen and Ricki Reed-Kronen (Owner/Applicant) 

EXHIBITS: 
A. Application and Site Plan 

B. Staff Report 

C. Warranty Deed 

D. Site Photos 
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I, Charles P. Erdman, certify that this survey is of an existing parcel or parcels of land
or one or more existing easements and does not create a new street or change an
existing street. G.S.47-30(f)(11)c.1
I also certify that this plat was drawn under my supervision from an actual survey
made under my supervision (Deed description recorded in Bk. 4073, Pg. 703); that the
boundaries not surveyed are clearly indicated as drawn from information found in Bk.
N/A, Pg. N/A; that the ratio of precision as calculated is 1:10,000; that this plat was
prepared in accordance with G.S.47-30 as amended. Witness my original signature,
registration number, and seal this 25th day of September, 2024.

_________________________________________
Charles P. Erdman PLS L-5571

BOUNDARY  SURVEY  FOR

RICKI  &  DAVID  KRONEN
(OWNERS)

2420  ROLFE  STREET

STATE  OF  NORTH  CAROLINA
HENDERSON  COUNTY

HENDERSONVILLE  TOWNSHIP

REFERENCES

DEED  BOOK  4073  PAGE  703

PLAT  BOOK  B  PAGE  66

PIN  9569-39-0335

LEGEND
NIP NEW IRON PIN 1/2" REBAR
PT UNMARKED POINT
RBF REBAR FOUND
OTF OPEN TOP FOUND
CMF CONCRETE MONUMENT FOUND
CTF CRIMP TOP FOUND
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PP POWER POLE
R/W RIGHT-OF-WAY
N/F NOW OR FORMERLY
DB DEED BOOK
PB PLAT BOOK
W WATER METER

FENCE LINE
BOUNDARY LINE
ADJOINER LINE
SETBACK LINE
R/W LINE
OVERHEAD UTILITIES

I, Charles P. Erdman, certify that this plat was drawn under my supervision and that
local horizontal and vertical grid control was established from an actual GPS survey
made under my supervision, and that the following information was used to perform
the survey:

1) Class of Survey: Class A
2) Positional Accuracy: Horizontal: 0.05'
3) Types of GPS field procedure: VRS
4) Dates of Survey:09/06/2024, 09/13/2024, & 0925/2024
5) Datum/Epoch: NAD '83 (2011)
6) Published/Fixed Control Use: NCGS RTN Network
7) Geoid Model: GEOID 18
8) Combined Grid Factor(s): 0.9997784248
9) Units: US Feet
10) Equipment: Topcon HiPer HR

Erdman

Surveying, PLLC
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W PO Box 333
Flat Rock, NC, 28731
Phone: (828) 216.3815
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AMENDED MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:  Board of Adjustment Members 

 

FROM: Community Development Department 

 

DATE: December 10, 2024   

 

RE: Variance Application –2420 Rolfe Street  

 

 

SUMMARY: The Community Development Department has received an application from 

David Kronen and Ricki Reed-Kronen for a variance from Section 5-3-3. Dimensional 

Requirements in accordance with the definition of “setback” in Section 12-2 Definition of 

Terms to reduce the required 30’ setback to 7.5’ on the front of the property in order to 

construct a 526 square foot addition. The subject property is currently zoned R-15 Medium-

Density Residential. The specific variance requested is for the following: 

 

VARIANCE REQUEST: The Applicant is requesting a variance from the requirement 

for the front yard setback of 30’ in Section 5-3-3 of the Zoning Ordinance. The applicant 

is seeking to build a two-story addition (main level and basement with a footprint of 526 

feet). (Exhibit A)  

 

The subject property is a corner lot that is .37 acres or 16,117 square feet and is zoned R-

15 Medium-Density Residential. There is a 1,232-square-foot building on the property 

currently that is positioned at an angle towards the corner. The front setback requirement 

is 30’ according to Section 5-3-3. – Dimensional requirements. The current home on the 

property sits within both the front and side setback on the property, though it will not be 

required to come into conformance with our setback standards at this time. Other 

requirements for this district are an 85’ minimum lot width, a side setback of 10’ 

(increased by 10 feet on corner lots), and a rear setback of 15’. The applicant has 

successfully achieved these requirements.  

 

The applicant has expressed limitations of the property due to its unique shape, existing 

building location, location of the septic system, and location of the driveway.   

 

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT:   

 

 Based on Henderson County records the subject property possesses a PIN of 9569-39-

0335 and is zoned as R-15 Medium-Density Residential.   

 Based on Henderson County records, the lot size is approximately 0.37 acres or 

16,117 square feet.  

 Based on Henderson County records, the subject property has one structure built on it 

that is 1,232 square feet. 
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 Based on Henderson County records a North Carolina General Warranty Deed 

between Rachel B Reed (Grantors) and Ricki Reed-Kronen and husband David 

Kronen (Grantees) was recorded on August 8, 2023.  

 Section 5-3-3 of the zoning ordinance requires the principal structure setbacks for 

MIC be: 

o Front: 30’ 

o Side: 10’ with an additional 10’ for corner lots 

o Rear: 20’ 

 Section 12-2-2 defines the building setback as an open, unobstructed area that is 

required by this zoning ordinance to be provided from the furthermost projection of a 

structure to the property line of the lot on which the building is located. 

 Based on the Variance Application (Exhibit A), the Applicant is proposing to 

construct an addition on the home. 

 Based on the site plan submitted by the Applicant, the addition will be located on the 

southwestern corner of the existing building and will require a reduced setback of 

7.5’.  

 

 

CODE REFERENCES.  

 

5-3-3 Dimensional Requirements: 

Minimum Lot Area in Square Feet:    15,000 

 

Minimum Lot Width at Building Line in Feet:  85 

 

Minimum Yard Requirements in Feet: 

Front:  30 

Side:       10 with an additional 10 for corner lots 

Rear in Feet:      20 

 

Maximum Height in Feet:    35 

 

 

Section 12-2 Definition of Terms 

Setback: An open, unobstructed area that is required by this zoning ordinance to be 

provided from the furthermost projection of a structure to the property line of the lot on 

which the building is located. 

 

Section 10-9 Variance. 

A Variance is a means whereby the City may grant relief from the effect of the Zoning 

Ordinance in cases of hardship. A Variance constitutes permission to depart from the literal 

requirements of the ordinance. When unnecessary hardships would result from carrying 

out the strict letter of a zoning ordinance, the Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the 

provisions of the ordinance upon a showing of the following: 
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1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. 

It is not necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the Variance, no 

reasonable use can be made of the property. 

 

2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as 

location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, 

as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the 

neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a 

Variance. A Variance may be granted when necessary and appropriate to make 

a reasonable accommodation under the Federal Fair Housing Act for a person 

with a disability. 

 

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property 

owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist 

that may justify the granting of a Variance is not a self-created hardship. 

 

4) The requested Variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 

regulation, such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved. 

 

The Board of Adjustment shall not have authority to grant a Variance when to do so would:  

1) result in the extension of a nonconformity regulated pursuant to Section 6-2, above, 

or  

2) permit a use of land, building or structure which is not permitted within the 

applicable zoning district classification. Per NCGS 160D-705 (d), appropriate 

conditions may be imposed on any Variance, provided that the conditions are 

reasonably related to the Variance. 
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View of the front of the property looking south. The addition will be 

constructed off the right side of the rear corner of the home. The front 

corner of the addition will be in line with the front corner of the existing 

home.   

View of the rear of the home. The addition will be constructed off the rear 

right corner (left side of the back of the house in this image) and extend 

around the corner of the home towards the street.  
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Aerial view of the property. The home sits facing the corner of the property 

with Rolfe Street and Halsbury Avenue on either side. The addition will be 

constructed wrapping around the corner of the home facing south.  
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NOTICE 

 
City of Hendersonville Board of Adjustment      160 Sixth Avenue E. Hendersonville, NC 28792 

 

 

NOTICE OF BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT REGULAR MEETINGS 

 
Regular Meetings of the City of Hendersonville Board of Adjustment are held on the 
second Tuesday of each month beginning at 1:30 p.m. 2nd Floor Meeting Room inside 
City Hall located at 160 Sixth Avenue East, Hendersonville NC unless otherwise noticed. 
The following regular meetings have been scheduled for 2025:  
 
 January 14, 2025 
 February 11, 2025 
 March 11, 2025 
 April 8, 2024 
 May 13. 2025 
 June 10, 2025 

July 8, 2025 
August 12, 2025 
September 9, 2025 
October 14, 2025 
November 11, 2025 
December 9, 2025

 

 

 

       __________________________ 
       Chair 

 

 
The City of Hendersonville is committed to providing accessible facilities, programs and services for all people in compliance with 

the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Should you need assistance or a particular accommodation for this meeting please 

contact the City Clerk no later than 24 hours prior to the meeting at 697-3005. 

 

 

Approved 12/10/2024 
https://www.hendersonvillenc.gov 
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